
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 

Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 23rd November 2022, 2.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 3 August 2022 of Governance 
Committee   

 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 External Audit Plan - Addendum 
 

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 To receive and consider the report from the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

4 External Audit Findings Report 
 

(Pages 19 - 58) 

 To receive and consider the report from the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

5 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 

(Pages 59 - 
218) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

6 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2022/23 
 

(Pages 219 - 
230) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

7 Internal Audit Plan October 22 - March 23 
 

(Pages 231 - 
238) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Head of Audit and Risk. 

 
 

8 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 30th September 2022 
 

(Pages 239 - 
246) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Head of Audit and Risk. 

 
 



9 RIPA Application Update 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 

 
 

10 Work Programme 
 

(Pages 247 - 
248) 

 To receive and consider the work programme for the Committee. 

 
 

11 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), 
Councillor Mark Clifford (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sam Chapman, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss, and Neville Whitham.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Governance Committee reserves for information.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



1 
 

 
 
Minutes of Governance Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 3 August 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), Councillor Mark Clifford 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sam Chapman, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Michelle Le Marinel, 
Dedrah Moss, Neville Whitham, Charlotte Fitch and 
Peter Ripley 

  
  
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 

Finance), Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Steve 
Kenyon (Deputy Director of Finance), Tony Furber 
(Principal Financial Accountant), Rebecca Aziz-Brook 
(Transformation and Change Team Leader), and Matthew 
Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

13 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 June 2022 of Governance Committee 
 
Resolved: That the minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

14 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

15 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Progress Report for 2021/2022. 
 
The planning and interim work was completed, the financial statement audit will begin 
upon receipt of the Financial Statement. The deadline for the signed off audit is 30 
November 2022.  
 
The deadline for the Value for Money had been extended and required to be signed 
off within three months of the a
[...]
ject to 

any amendments which, in the opinion of the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), 
are minor in nature, i.e. defined as non-material to the financial position of the council;  
 

3. To delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chair of 
Governance Committee, to make such amendments;  

 

4. If the Director of Finance is of the opinion that any such amendments are material to 
the financial position of the council, to reconvene the Governance Committee to 
approve the new Statement of Accounts;  
 

5. To authorise the Director of Finance and Chair of Governance Committee to sign the 
Letter of Representation (Appendix B). 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

6. Approval of the annual Statement of Accounts is a statutory obligation. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 

7. The Statement of Accounts are prepared in the form to meet professional accounting 
standards and to comply with statutory regulations. There are therefore no alternative 
options that can be adopted. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 

8. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Finance) Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 23 
November 2022 

Agenda Page 59 Agenda Item 5



 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Background to the report 
 

9. The Accounts and Audit Regulations came into force on the 1st April 2015 and have 

subsequently been amended, most recently by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 

Regulations 2022, which became effective from 22nd July 2022. These regulations set 

the statutory timetable for production, approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts 

 

10. The responsible financial officer must sign and date the Draft Statement of Accounts 

and certify that it present
[...]
y that further changes to the Statement of 
Accounts may be required. The details of the work yet to be undertaken is stated on 
page 3 of their report. 

 
23. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, as amended by The Accounts and Audit 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022, require that the statement should be approved by a 
meeting of members by 30 November 2022, or should that not prove possible, ‘as 
soon as is reasonably practicable after the receipt of any report from the auditor which 
contains the auditor’s final findings from the audit which is issued before the 
conclusion of the audit’. 
 

24. The full statement for 2021/22 is attached as Appendix A for consideration and 
approval. 

 
25. Following consideration and approval by this Committee, the Chair is required to sign 

and date the Statement, which should also be re-certified by the Director of Finance, 
as soon as is practicable. The Statement of Accounts will then be published on the 
Chorley Council web site; www.chorley.gov.uk. 

 

Agenda Page 61 Agenda Item 5



 
 

26. The Director of Finance and the Chair of Governance Committee should also sign the 
Letter of Representation which is attached at Appendix B.  
 

27. As the audit has not yet been fully completed, it is recommended that the Director of 
Finance, in consultation with the Chair of Governance Committee, should approve any 
further non-material amendments to the Statement of Accounts, if necessary, before 
the accounts are signed and dated. If the Director of Finance is of the opinion that the 
amendments are material to the financial position of the council, Governance 
Committee should be reconvened to approve the new Statement of Accounts. 

 
Changes to Draft Statement of Accounts Published on 12 August 2022 
 

28. Appendix C of the Audit Findings Report sets out the main adjustments made to the 

Statement of Accounts from the version published on 12 August 2022.  

 

 
29. In addition, more misclassification and disclosure c
[...]
lly 

 

 

Name  …………………………… 

 

Position  Chair of Governance Committee 
 

 

Date  ……………………………. 

 

 

Name  …………………………… 

 

Position Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 

 

Date  ……………………………. 

 

Signed on behalf of the Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 217 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A: Unadjusted misstatements 

 

The table below provides details of adjustments identified during the 2021/22 audit which have 
not been made within the final set of financial statements. The Governance Committee is 
required to approve management’s proposed treatment of all items recorded within the table 
below. 

 

Detail 

Comprehensive 
Income and 
Expenditure 

Statement  

£‘000 

Balance Sheet 

 £’ 000 

Impact on 
total net 

expenditure 
£’000 

Reason 
for not 
adjusting 

The current account 
cash balance in the trial 
balance is (£242k) at 31 
March 2022, reflecting 
uncleared payments 
initiated prior to the year 
end which cleared the 
bank account in April 
2022. As a technical 
overdraft, this represents 
a liability and should be 
presented within the 
creditors balance in the 
Statement of Financial 
Position 

 Cash and cash 
equivalents £242 

 

Creditors (£242) 

 Not 
material 

     

Overall impact (0) 0 (0)  

 

 

Agenda Page 218 Agenda Item 5



 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance and Section 
151 Officer 

Governance Committee 
23rd November 

2022 

 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022/23 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 

 

Purpose of report 

 
1. To report on Treasury Management performance and compliance with Prudential 

Indicators for the period ended 30th September 2022. 
 
2. To present monitoring figures for the quarter ended 30th September 2022, including 

updated interest rate forecasts from Link Asset Services. 

 

Recommendation to Governance Committee 

 

3. That the report be noted. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 

 

4. Production of a Mid-Year Report is a requirement under the Treasury Management Code 

of Practice. 

 

Other options considered and rejected 

 

5. Not applicable 

 

Corporate priorities 

 

6. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 

Involving residents in improving their 
local area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 
meet the needs of residents and the local 
area 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 219 Agenda Item 6



Background to the report 

 
7. At its meeting on 22nd February 2022, Council approved the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement; Prudential Indicators; Investment Strategy; and the Annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy for 2022/23. 

 
8. The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22 was presented to Governance 

Committee on 3rd August 2022. 
 

9. The Code of Practice for Treasury Management requires all Councils to review their treasury 
strategies and activities half yearly. This report satisfies that requirement. 

 

Capital Expenditure and Financing 2022/23  

 
10. The Council undertakes capital expenditure on long-term activities. These activities may 

either be: 

 financed immediately through the application of capital or revenue resources (capital 
receipts, capital grants, revenue contributions etc.), which has no impact on the 
Council’s borrowing need; or 

 

 if sufficient financing is not available, or a decision is taken not to apply resources, 
the capital expenditure will give rise to a borrowing need. 

 
11. Capital expenditure is monitored monthly and reported to Executive Cabinet every quarter.  
 
12. The report for the quarter ended 30th September 2022 was considered by Executive 

Cabinet on 10th November 2022 and highlighted a reduced forecast borrowing requirement 
for the year of £13.130m compared to an original forecast of £15.310m (£14.130m at July 
2022). 

 

 

Budget 

2022/23 

Approved at 

Council Feb
[...]
 savings by maintaining a position of under borrowing, which means that it 
has used its own cash balances to finance capital expenditure rather than taking additional 
external loans. 

 

Agenda Page 222 Agenda Item 6



 
27. Average Investment performance for the year to date is summarised below; 
 

Table 4 - Average Investment Yield 
Average 

Daily 
Investment 

Earnings 
to 

30/09/22 
Average 

Rate 

  £'000 £ % 

  
  

  

DMO 519 2,015 0.77 

Fixed Term Deposits 0 0 0.00 

Call Accounts 3,642 7,223 0.40 

Money Market Funds 3,853 23,867 1.12 

  
  

  

Total 8,014 33,104 0.82% 

        

 
This compares to a Link “benchmark” yield of 1.22%. Many of the Council’s investments 
were made prior to recent interest rate rises – hence the shortfall compared to the 
benchmark, however any new investments will attract higher rates of return. It should also 
be noted that investment income is forecast to exceed the amount budgeted for. 
 

28. Actual investments as at 30th September 2022 are summarised below; 

 

Table 5 - Actual Investments as at 
30/9/22 

Type Amount 
£'000 

Rate % Term 

          

  
 

  
 

  

Fixed Term Deposit sub total 
 

0 
 

  

  
   

  

Santander Call 0 0.41% On Call 

Barclays BPA Deposit Account Call 2,634 0.60% On Call 

  
 

  
 

  

Call Accounts sub total 
 

2,634 
 

  

  
   

  

Federated MMF 1,000 2.08% On Call 

Aberdeen Standard MMF 0 2.13% On Call 

Blackrock MMF 0 2.01% On Call 

  
 

  
 

  

Money Market Funds sub total 
 

1,000 
 

  

  
   

  

Total 
 

3,634 
 

  

          

 
These investments are within the approved Counterparty Limits outlined at Appendix B 

 
Advice of Link Asset Services 

 
29. Link Asset Services’ assessment of the Economy and Interest Rates is presented at 

Appendices C & D. 
 

Agenda Page 223 Agenda Item 6



30. Latest forecasts show PWLB borrowing rates peaking December 2022 - March 2023 then 
gradually reducing, however the volatility of world and domestic markets must be stressed.   

 
Summary 
 
31. Members are asked to note that the Council has; 
 

 remained within its Prudential Indicators; 

 adhered to its approved Counterparty Limits; 

 not entered into any further borrowing; however further borrowing is likely to fund 
the approved Capital Programme; 

 retained its “under borrowed” position; 

 has achieved an increased investment yield of 0.82% 
 

Climate change and air quality 
 
32. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability targets of 

the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 
 
Equality and diversity 

 
33. Not applicable  

 

Risk  

 
34. Regular monitoring and reporting of the Council’s Treasury Management position ensure 

compliance with Prudential Indicators and the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer  

 
35. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. All financial implications in 

respect of treasury management activity arise as a result of the annual Treasury Strategy for 
2022/23, previously approved by Council. This report presents details of actual performance 
achieved as a result of implementing the approved strategies.  
 

36. The Council is compliant with its Prudential Indicators, Counterparty limits and the latest 
PWLB reforms. 

 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer  

 

37. Presentation of this report is required to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in the Public Services (2017 edition).  

 
Background documents 
  
• CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice & Guidance Notes  
 
• Treasury Management Policy Statement 2022/23 to 2024/25 (Council 22nd February 2022) 
 
• Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 (Governance Committee 3rd August 2022) 
 

 2022/23 Corporate Capital Programme and Balance Sheet Monitoring Report Position at 
30th September 2022 (Executive Cab
[...]
d largely by the in-house team with external 
support procured for specialist ICT reviews and additional capacity provided by some 
temporary resource.   We have also recently successfully appointed to the post of 
Audit Trainee and this post is included in the resource allocation.   

Internal Audit Annual Opinion 

16. Successful delivery of the two combined six-month Plans will mean that Internal Audit 
will have delivered, in total 316 audit days to Chorley Council and 105 days to Chorley 
Leisure Limited, resulting in 21 audit assurance ratings.   

 
17. This is considered to be sufficient coverage in order to be able to provide the 

Governance Committee with an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management and control 
processes as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Climate change and air quality 

18. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability targets 
of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 
 

Equality and diversity 

19. The material presented and discussed in this report has no direct implications on 
equality and diversity. 

Risk 

20. Risks are outlined through the body of the report. 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

21. No comment. 
 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

22. No comment.  
 

There are no background papers to this report 

Appendices  

Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan October 22 to March 23 

 

Agenda Page 233 Agenda Item 7



 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dawn Highton Head of Audit and 

Risk 

dawn.highton@chorley 

.gov.uk 

01772625625 15.9.22 

 

Agenda Page 234 Agenda Item 7



Appendix A 

Internal Audit Plan -                              
October 22 to March 23 

QTR CBC Detailed Rationale 
 
 

 

Links to Risk Registers (strategic 
& operational) / Corporate Plan 
Projects  

 

CORPORATE     

Anti-Fraud & Corruption ALL 1 Revie
[...]
     

External funding 4  10 Compliance with grant conditions.    Operational / Strategic Risk 
Register 

GENERAL     

Post Audit Reviews ALL 2.5 Follow up of agreed actions   

Contingency / Irregularities  ALL 2.5 Unplanned reviews / contingency   

PSIAS – Peer Review ALL 2 Peer Review process   

Internal Audit Effectiveness review 4  3 Effectiveness review   

Committee Reporting / Effectiveness 
Review 

All  5 Preparation of reports and attendance at Governance 
Committee 

  

TOTALS   181     

 

A
genda P

age 237
A

genda Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Internal Audit Interim Report as at 30th September 2022 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is the decision key? No 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the work undertaken in respect of 
the Internal Audit Plan from April 2022 to September 2022 and to give an appraisal of 
the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.    

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee 

2. Members are asked to note the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan.  
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
3. The production of reports setting out progress against the audit plan is a key 

requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. Not applicable. 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the 

local area 

 
Background to the report 
 
6. The Internal Audit Plan for the six months April to September 2022 was approved by this 

Committee at its meeting in March 2022 and provides for 135 days of audit work. 
 
 
 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Audit and Risk 

 

Governance Committee 

 

Wednesday, 23 

Nov
[...]
 need to be resolved. 

Limited the Authority cannot place sufficient reliance on the controls.  Substantive 
control weaknesses exist. 

 
9. For all the reviews completed to date, management have accepted all the findings and 

the agreed actions in these reports will be followed up and reported on at future 

meetings of this committee. 

Internal Audit Performance 

10. Appendix B provides information on Internal Audit performance as at 30th September 
2022. The majority of the indicators are either above target or slightly below as at the 
end of September with only the percentage of agreed actions implemented by 
management for CBC and Shared Services being lower than the agreed target.  
Internal Audit have reviewed the outstanding actions and have concluded that many of 
these are currently in progress but are not at the stage of being fully implemented.  

Agenda Page 241 Agenda Item 8



Internal Audit Developments 

11. Internal Audit have recently successfully recruited to an Audit Trainee post.  Access to 
formal qualifications, alongside structured mentoring/in-service training will mean that 
there is an established plan to develop this individual into a fully-fledged Auditor role 
who is able to work independently and subsequently add value to both the Service and 
the organisation. 

Climate change and air quality 
 
12. The work noted in this report does not impact on the Councils Carbon emissions and 

the wider Climate Emergency and sustainability targets of the Council. 
 
Equality and diversity 
 
13. The material discussed and presented in this report has no impact upon equality and 

diversity.  
 
Risk 
 

14. The primary role of the Audit and Risk Service is to provide assurance or otherwise 
that the council is effectively managing its risk and to provide support to all 
Directorates in relation to risk and control.   

 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

15. No comments. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

16. No comments. 
[...]
 Thornton 

  

  

 

Agenda Page 248 Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 3 August 2022 of Governance Committee
	3 External Audit Plan - Addendum
	4 External Audit Findings Report
	5 Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Appendix B - Letter of Representation

	6 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2022/23
	7 Internal Audit Plan October 22 - March 23
	Appendix A Internal Audit Plan October 22- March 23

	8 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 30th September 2022
	Appendix A Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix B  Internal Audit Performance Indicators

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Governance Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 

Members present:  Councillor Mark Clifford (Chair) and Councillors 
Sam Chapman, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss and Neville Whitham 

 
Officers:  Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), Neil Halton 

(Principal Management Accountant), Hanne Birchall 
(Senior Financial Accountant), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance), Dawn Highton (Head of Audit and Risk), 
Jacqui Murray (Senior Auditor) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Debra Platt 
 
Other Members:  Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton UK LLP), Peter Ripley 

(Independent Person) and Charlotte Fitch (Independent 
Person)  

 
22.G.23 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 3 August 2022 of Governance Committee 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 3 
August 2022 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

22.G.24 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

22.G.25 External Audit Plan - Addendum 
 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton presented the report of the External Auditor which 
provides an addendum to the External Audit Plan issued in June 2022. 
 
Members were reminded that when the original External Audit Plan for 2021/22 was 
issued in June 2022, it had not been confirmed whether the council needed to also 
prepare group accounts. Following this, discussions with the council confirmed that 
group accounts were required, and they have since been received. Confirmation of 
this is provided in the addendum as well as setting out related risks. 
 
The Committee noted that the group audit was going to take place at the same time as 
the financial statements audit. Potential risks for the council haven’t changed from the 
original audit plan, but the risks from the group audit were outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

 
22.G.26 External Audit Findings Report 

 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton presented the report of the External Auditor which 
summarises the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of 
Chorley Borough Council and the preparation of the group and Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 
The Committee were advised that the audit of the council’s financial statements was 
ongoing and was substantially complete. At the time of writing the report there were 
numerous areas of work outstanding but these had since been resolved. Grant 
Thornton anticipated giving an unqualified report and anticipated meeting the deadline 
of 30 November. The Value for Money work would be completed in the three months 
after the audited opinion. 
 
Members were advised of the main adjustments made to the Statement of Accounts 
from the version published on 12 August 2022. Three further adjustments have been 
identified for consideration. These adjustments would be amended in the final 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.27 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance presented the report which presents the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 for approval, subject to the final pieces of work to 
be undertaken by Grant Thornton. 
 
Members were advised that if any material adjustments were identified between now 
and the conclusion of the sign off, then the Governance Committee would need to 
reconvene to approve the accounts.  Since the publication of the Statement of 
Accounts work has continued and three adjustments have been identified for 
consideration as follows; 

1. Land and buildings valuation (in relation to Whittle GP Surgery) – The 
valuation of land and buildings produced a differing value in the accounts and 
the valuation by £82k. This has not been adjusted as it is considered minor in 
nature and immaterial. This unadjusted misstatement will be amended in the 
Letter of Representation which is provided to the Committee for signature by the 
Director of Finance and the Chair of the Governance Committee, as well as the 
final version of the Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton. 

2. Heritage assets (in relation to Astley Hall) – there was an insurance valuation 
of £2.9m but the Council also undertook a professional valuation. The Code of 
Practice allows the authority to value those assets by any method considered 
appropriate and relevant. Grant Thornton are content with the council’s 
approach of using the professional valuation. This creates a slight variation 
between the carrying value of assets in the Statutory Accounts and the 
professional valuation of £642k, therefore the figures in the accounts need 
uplifting by £642k. The council proposes to include this adjustment in the 
Statement of Accounts. 

3. Plant at leisure centres – double counting of some plant at one of the leisure 
centres has led to the need to adjust an overstatement in the accounts to the 
value of £2.2m. Although this is not a significant change (more about the 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

presentation of the figures in the accounts), it is considered a material 
adjustment and therefore the council proposes to include this adjustment. 

 
The recommendations remained to approve the audited Statement of Accounts 
subject to the amendments above; two are considered material and therefore will be 
adjusted and one has not been actioned in the accounts as it is not material to the 
accounts. 
 
The Committee noted a rounding error in the draft Statement of Accounts which would 
be amended in the final version. Members also discussed the lease in relation to 
Logistics House. 
 
Resolved -  

1. To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 (Appendix 
A), subject to any amendments which, in the opinion of the Director of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer), are minor in nature, i.e. defined as non-
material to the financial position of the council;  

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Finance, in consultation with 
the Chair of Governance Committee, to make such amendments;  

3. If the Director of Finance is of the opinion that any such amendments 
are material to the financial position of the council, to reconvene the 
Governance Committee to approve the new Statement of Accounts;  

4. To authorise the Director of Finance and Chair of Governance 
Committee to sign the Letter of Representation (Appendix B); 

5. To approve the two additional amendments to the accounts in relation 
to heritage assets and plant at the leisure centres. 

 
22.G.28 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2022/23 

 
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance presented the report which outlines Treasury 
Management performance and compliance with Prudential Indicators for the period 
ended 30th September 2022 and presents monitoring figures for the quarter ended 
30th September 2022, including updated interest rate forecasts from Link Asset 
Services. 
 
At its meeting on 22 February 2022, Council approved the Treasury Management 
Policy Statement; Prudential Indicators; Investment Strategy; and the Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2022/23. The Treasury Management Annual 
Report for 2021/22 was presented to Governance Committee on 3rd August 2022. 
The Code of Practice for Treasury Management requires all Councils to review their 
treasury strategies and activities half yearly. This report satisfies that requirement. 
 
Members noted that the latest forecasts show PWLB borrowing rates peaking 
December 2022 - March 2023 then gradually reducing, however the volatility of world 
and domestic markets must be stressed. Based on these projections, Members 
recognised that it was worth waiting to borrow rather than borrowing now. The council 
were monitoring and managing the cash balances to ensure they are maximised 
before seeking to borrow. 
 
Members noted that the Council has; 

 remained within its Prudential Indicators;  

 adhered to its approved Counterparty Limits;  



Governance Committee Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

 not entered into any further borrowing; however further borrowing is likely to 
fund the approved Capital Programme;  

 retained its “under borrowed” position;  

 has achieved an increased investment yield of 0.82% 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.29 Internal Audit Plan October 22 - March 23 
 
Dawn Highton, Head of Audit and Risk presented the report which sets out the 
programme of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit Service for the period 
between October 22 to March 23. 
  
The Internal Audit Plan will be completed largely by the in-house team with external 
support procured for specialist ICT reviews and additional capacity provided by some 
temporary resource. The council has also recently successfully appointed to the post 
of Audit Trainee and this post is included in the resource allocation. 
 
Successful delivery of the two combined six-month Plans will mean that Internal Audit 
will have delivered, in total 316 audit days to Chorley Council and 105 days to Chorley 
Leisure Limited, resulting in 21 audit assurance ratings. This is considered to be 
sufficient coverage in order to be able to provide the Governance Committee with an 
annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
governance, risk management and control processes as required by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Members noted the adjustments to the risk assessments following a review in August 
2022 but recognised the internal audit plan was not affected by this due to the plans 
being developed on a six-monthly basis rather than annually. 
 
Resolved - That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

22.G.30 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 30th September 2022 
 
Jacqui Murray, Senior Auditor presented the report which advises members of the 
work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from April 2022 to September 
2022 and to give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date. The 
plan provides for 135 days of audit work.  
 
The work undertaken this year was mostly complete, however there were some 
residual pieces of work still outstanding. It was anticipated that the report would be 
issued imminently and reported to the Governance Committee in January. 
 
Members noted that the majority of the indicators were either above target or slightly 
below as at the end of September with only the percentage of agreed actions 
implemented by management for CBC and Shared Services being lower than the 
agreed target.  
 
Internal Audit have reviewed the outstanding actions and have concluded that many of 
these are currently in progress but are not at the stage of being fully implemented. 
Many of these actions are heavily reliant on IT and it is hoped that as the IT 
improvements progress the outstanding actions can be implemented in the coming 
months. 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

 
Internal Audit have recently successfully recruited to an Audit Trainee post. Access to 
formal qualifications, alongside structured mentoring/in-service training will mean that 
there is an established plan to develop this individual into a fully-fledged Auditor role 
who is able to work independently and subsequently add value to both the Service and 
the organisation. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.31 RIPA Application Update 
 
Chris Moister, Monitoring Officer reported that no RIPA applications had been made. 
 

22.G.32 Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the work programme for 2022/23 which set out the reports 
to be considered at each Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council 
year. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


